affect the Group’s income or value of the holdings of financial instruments. The Group is exposed to movements in market
interest rates on term deposits. The policy is to monitor the interest rate yield curve to ensure a balance is maintained
between the liquidity of cash assets and the interest rate return. The Group does not have short or long-term debt, and
therefore this risk is minimal.

Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as the Group deposits the bulk of the Group’s cash reserves in term deposits
with Westpac, and National Australia Bank. The risk is managed by the Group by maintaining an appropriate mix of
term deposits.

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to interest rate risk. Had the
relevant variables, as illustrated in the tables, moved, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and equity would
have been affected as shown. The analysis has been performed on the same basis for 2023 and 2022.

Consolidated
30 June 2023

Carrying
Amount

$

Interest Rate Risk Interest Rate Risk

-1% +1%

Profit
$

Equity
$

Profit
$

Equity
$

Financial assets Footnote

Cash and cash equivalents 1 98,644,239 (724,984) (724,984) 724,984 724,984

Trade and other receivables 3,600,488 (36,005) (36,005) 36,005 36,005

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 133,187,086 1,637,567 1,637,567 (1,637,567) (1,637,567)

Project segments

30 June 2023

Brockman Rare
Earths Project

$

Yangibana
Project

$

Unallocated
$

Total
$

Other income

Interest and other income – – 7,169,795 7,169,795

Total segment other income – – 7,169,795 7,169,795

Expenses

Administration – (13,541,922) (4,207,735) (17,749,657)

Loss before income tax expense – (13,541,922) (4,207,735) (17,749,657)

Income tax benefit – – – –

Other comprehensive loss – – (71,938,601) (71,938,601)

Segment result – (13,541,922) (68,976,541) (82,518,463)

Cash flows from operating activities – (12,600,607) 2,902,644 (9,697,963)

Cash flows from investing activities (19,493) (124,718,398) (135,993,754) (260,731,645)

Cash flows from financing activities 19,493 (191,510) 249,390,190 249,218,173

Project segments

Segment assets 15,287,105 291,991,509 186,143,759 493,422,373

Segment liabilities – 42,595,722 135,654,141 178,249,863

Acquisition of exploration assets 19,493 16,530,957 – 16,550,450

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment – 130,174,098 5,983 130,180,081

Interest income of $4,649,369 was solely derived within Australia. $5,805 in non-current assets are located overseas.

Note 28: Segment Reporting

Identification of reportable segments

The Group has identified its operating segments based on the internal reports that are reviewed and used by the Board in
assessing performance and in determining the allocation of resources.

The operating segments are identified by the Board based on the nature of its interests and projects. Discrete financial
information about each of these projects is reported to the executive management team on at least a monthly basis.